

**SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

NORTH CAROLINA STATE )  
CONFERENCE OF THE )  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION )  
FOR THE ADVANCEMENT )  
OF COLORED PEOPLE )

Plaintiffs-Appellees, )

v. )

TIM MOORE, in his official )  
capacity, and PHILIP BERGER,) )  
in his official capacity, )

Defendants-Appellants )

From Wake County  
18 CVS 9806  
No. COA19-384



**BRIEF OF NORTH CAROLINA PROFESSORS OF PROFESSIONAL  
RESPONSIBILITY**

**BOBBI JO BOYD, KENNETH BROUN, KAMI CHAVIS, PHYLLIS CRAIG-  
TAYLOR, ERIC FINK, ERIC MULLER, ELLEN MURPHY, SUZANNE  
REYNOLDS, AMY RICHARDSON, & KENNETH TOWNSEND  
AS AMICI CURIAE**

\*\*\*\*\*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

I. The North Carolina Code of Judicial Conduct and the Norms of Judicial Ethics Require Disqualification of Both Associate Justices..... 2

II. Absent Voluntary Recusal by Both Associate Justices when Disqualification is Clear on the Merits, This Court Can and Should Act to Prevent Undermining Public Confidence in the Judiciary. .... 9

A. Under North Carolina Law, if a Judge Improperly Fails to Recuse when Sufficient Grounds Exist, or if Another Judge Improperly Decides a Motion to Recuse, the Motion to Recuse Becomes a Motion Seeking an Order of Disqualification..... 10

B. Once a Movant has Demonstrated that Grounds for Disqualification Exist, then a Judge Other than the Judge Whose Disqualification is Sought Must Resolve the Issue..... 11

C. The Appellate Courts have the Power to Enter an Order of Disqualification. .... 12

CONCLUSION..... 14

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Cases**

*Bank v. Gillespie*,  
291 N.C. 303, 230 S.E.2d 375 (1976) ..... 11

*Covington v. North Carolina*,  
316 F.R.D. 117 (M.D.N.C. 2017), *aff'd*, 137 S.Ct. 2211 (2017) ..... 8

*Lake v. State Health Plan for Teachers & State Employees*,  
2018 N.C. LEXIS 627, 817 S.E.2d 198 (2018) ..... 4-6

*Lange v. Lange*,  
357 N.C. 645, 649, 588 S.E.2d 877, 880 (2003) ..... 12

*McClendon v. Clinard*,  
38 N.C. App. 353, 247 S.E.2d 783 (1978) ..... 13-14

*Moses v. Julian*,  
45 N.H. 52 (1863) ..... 5

*Petrey v. Holliday*,  
178 Ky. 410 (1927)..... 4-5

*Ponder v. Davis*,  
233 N.C. 699, 65 S.E.2d 356 (1951) ..... passim

*State v. Fie*,  
320 N.C. 626, 359 S.E.2d 774 (1987) ..... 13-14

*State v. Hartley*,  
193 N.C. 304, 136 S.E. 868 (1927) ..... 10

*State v. Hill*,  
45 N.C. App. 136, 263 S.E.2d 14 (1980) ..... 12

*Topp v. Big Rock Found., Inc.*,  
221 N.C. App. 64, 74, 726 S.E.2d 884 (2012) (Hunter, Robert C., dissenting), *rev'd  
and dissent adopted*, 366 N.C. 369, 736 S.E.2d 173 (2013) ..... 12-14

**Statutes**

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-10.1..... 2

**Other Authorities**

N.C. Code of Jud. Conduct, Canon 3..... passim

Richard E. Flamm, Judicial Disqualification: Recusal and Disqualification of Judges  
§ 2.08..... 10
